

027

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: 87,057

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUN 8 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

KIRK A. WOODSON,

Petitioner,

v.

WILMA MARTIN and MACLEAN
REALTY, INC.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*, AIRLINES REPORTING CORPORATION

**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER KIRK A. WOODSON
ON APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
CASE NO. : 94-00002
PURSUANT TO RULE 9.125
FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE**

Mark A. Cohen, Esq.
Florida Bar No: 310441
Fred O. Goldberg, Esq.
Florida Bar No: 898619
MARK A. COHEN & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1780
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 975-9292 Telephone
(305) 381-6799 Telefax

MARK A. COHEN & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

CAPITAL BANK BUILDING, 1221 BRICKELL AVENUE, SUITE 1780, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131 • TELEPHONE (305) 375-9292

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Economic Loss Rule Should Not Prevent a Plaintiff from Asserting a Cause of Action for Intentional Tort Against a Defendant who is not in Privity of Contract with the Plaintiff 4

 1. The Development of the Economic Loss Rule in Florida 7

 2. The Economic Loss Rule and its Application to Products Liability and Negligence 11

 3. The Intentional Tort of a Defendant not in Privity of Contract with a Plaintiff does not Implicate the Same Public Policy Issues Which Support the Economic Loss Rule; Such Claims Should not be Foreclosed 14

IV. CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>AFM Corporation v. Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company</i> , 515 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1987) | 6, 9, 10, 13, 16 |
| <i>Affiliates for Evaluation and Therapy, Inc. v. Viasyn Corp.</i> , 500 So.2d 688 (3d DCA 1987) | 13 |
| <i>Airport Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Prevost Car, Inc.</i> , 660 So.2d 628 (Fla. 1995) | 12-14, 16 |
| <i>Angel, Cohen & Rogovin v. Oberon Investment, N.V.</i> , 512 So.2d 192 (Fla. 1987) | 14 |
| <i>Audiotext Communications Network, Inc. v. U.S. Telecom, Inc.</i> , 912 F.Supp. 469 (D.Kan. 1995) | 15 |
| <i>Casa Clara Condominium Association v. Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.</i> , 620 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 1993) | 5, 6, 8, 11-14, 16, 17 |
| <i>East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986) | 6, 9 |
| <i>Electronic Security Systems Corp. v. Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Co.</i> , 482 So.2d 518 (3d DCA 1986) | 9 |
| <i>First American Title Insurance Co. Inc. v. First Title Service Co. of the Florida Keys, Inc.</i> , 457 So.2d 467 (Fla. 1984) | 13 |
| <i>First Florida Bank, N.A. v. Max Mitchell & Co.</i> , 558 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1990) | 14, 16 |
| <i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 510 So.2d 899 (Fla. 1987) | 6, 8-10, 13, 15, 16 |
| <i>Futch v. Head</i> , 511 So.2d 314 (1st DCA) review denied, 518 So.2d 1275 (1987) | 10 |
| <i>Gambolati v. Sarkisian</i> , 622 So.2d 47 (4th DCA 1993) | 10 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Ginsberg v. Lennar Florida Holdings, Inc.</i> , 645 So.2d 490 (3d DCA 1994) | 6, 16-18 |
| <i>Glus v. Brooklyn Eastern District Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959) | 4 |
| <i>Hoseline, Inc. v. U.S.A. Diversified Products, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 1994) | 6 |
| <i>HTP Ltd. v. Lineas Aereas Costarricenses, S.A.</i> , 661 So.2d 1221 (3d DCA 1995) | 6, 15 |
| <i>Kramer v. Piper Aircraft Corporation</i> , 520 So.2d 37 (Fla. 1988) | 13 |
| <i>Linn-Well Development Corporation v. Preston & Farley, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 750672 (2d DCA 1995) | 6 |
| <i>Littman v. Commercial Bank & Trust Company</i> , 425 So. 2d. 636 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Pulte Home Corp. v. Osmose Wood Preserving, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 1995) | 15 |
| <i>Sanchez v. Encinas</i> , 627 So.2d 489 (3d DCA 1993) | 10 |
| <i>Sandarac Association, Inc., v. W.R. Frizzell Architects, Inc.</i> , 609 So.2d 1349 (2d DCA) <i>review denied</i> , 626 So.2d 207 | 7 |
| <i>Sensenbrenner v. Rust Orling & Neale Architects, Inc.</i> , 236 Va. 419, 374 S.E. 2d 55, 58 (1988) | 12 |
| <i>Stuart v. Coldwell Banker Commercial Group, Inc.</i> , 109 Wash. 2d 406, 745 P.2d 1284 (1987) | 12 |
| <i>Swaebe v. Sears World Trade, Inc.</i> , 639 So.2d 1120 (3d DCA 1994) | 10 |
| <i>TGI Development, Inc. v. CV Reit, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 1104 (4th DCA, 1996) | 6, 15 |

Weimar v. Yacht Club Point Estates, Inc.,
223 So.2d 100 (Fla. 1969) 8, 13

West v. Caterpillar Tractor Company, Inc.,
336 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1976) 13

Williams Electric Company, Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.,
772 F.Supp. 1225 (N.D. Fla. 1991) 15

Woodson v. Martin,
663 So.2d 1327 (2d DCA 1995) 1, 5, 7, 11
